� on an as adjusted basis to give effect to (i) the exchange by RAIT of 5,274,900 common units for 5,274,900 shares of our common
stock on May 7, 2013; and (ii) the termination of RAIT NTR Holdings, LLC�s 100 special units of our operating partnership on May
7, 2013; and

� on an as further adjusted basis to give effect to this offering and the application of the net proceeds as set forth under �Use of
Proceeds.�

You should read the table below in conjunction with our �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations� and our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2013
(in thousands)

(unaudited)

Actual As Adjusted
As Further
Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,728 $ 2,728 $

Total indebtedness $ 92,413 $ 92,413 $

Equity:
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share, 50,000,000
shares authorized, 125 shares issued and outstanding,
historical and 0 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted
and as further adjusted 0 0
Common shares, $0.01 par value per share, 300,000,000
shares authorized, 356,558 shares issued and outstanding,
historical, and 5,631,458 shares issued and outstanding, as
adjusted, and   shares issued and outstanding, as
further adjusted 4 56
Additional paid in capital 3,591 47,264
Retained earnings (Accumulated Deficit) (448) (1,415)

Total stockholders� equity 3,147 45,905
Noncontrolling interests 47,225 3,500

Total equity 50,372 49,405

Total capitalization $ 145,513 $ 144,546 $

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 64

32

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA

The selected consolidated financial and operating data set forth below as of December 31, 2012 and 2011 and for the years ended December 31,
2012, 2011 and 2010 have been derived from our audited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. The audited
consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2012 and 2011 and for the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010 have been

[…]

We paid the purchase price with a combination of a $10,238 first mortgage loan and $5,512 in cash.

The following table summarizes the aggregate carrying value of the assets and liabilities associated with the properties acquired during the year
ended December 31, 2012, on the respective date of each acquisition, for the real estate accounted for under FASB ASC Topic 805.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 224

Description Carrying Amount
Assets acquired:
Investments in real estate $ 15,397
Intangible asset 353
Liabilities assumed:
Mortgage indebtedness (10,238)

Carrying amount of net assets acquired $ 5,512

F-21

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 225

Table of Contents

Our consolidated unaudited pro forma information, after including the acquisition of real estate properties, is presented below as if the
acquisitions occurred on January 1, 2011. These pro forma results are not necessarily indicative of the results which actually would
have occurred if the acquisition had occurred on the first day of the periods presented, nor does the pro forma financial information purport to
represent the results of operations for future periods:

Description

For the
Year Ended

December 31, 2012

For the
Year Ended

December 31, 2011
Total revenue, as reported $ 16,629 $ 8,668
Pro forma revenue 18,308 17,675
Net income (loss) allocable to common shares, as
reported (123) (112)
Pro forma net income (loss) allocable to common
shares (66) (55)

NOTE 4: Mortgage Indebtedness

Each of our properties is encumbered by a first mortgage. A summary of each mortgage, as of December 31, 2012, is as follows:

Property
Outstanding

Principal
Current

Interest Rate Maturity Date Interest Terms
Crestmont Apartments

$ 6,750 5.7%

May 1, 2021 Fixed rate. Interest only payments are
due monthly. Beginning May 1, 2013,
principal and interest payments are
required based on a 30-year
amortization schedule

Cumberland Glen Apartments

6,900 5.7

May 1, 2021 Fixed rate. Interest only payments are
due monthly. Beginning May 1, 2013,
principal and interest payments are
required based on a 30-year
amortization schedule

Copper Mill Apartments

7,350 5.7

May 1, 2021 Fixed rate. Interest only payments are
due monthly. Beginning May 1, 2013,
principal and interest payments are
required based on a 30-year
amortization schedule

Heritage Trace Apartments

5,500 5.7

May 1, 2021 Fixed rate. Interest only payments are
due monthly. Beginning May 1, 2013,
principal and interest payments are
required based on a 30-year
amortization schedule

Belle Creek Apartments

10,575 2.5

April 28, 2021 Fixed rate of interest at 2.5% for the
first two years with a floating rate
thereafter at 225 basis points over
30-day LIBOR. Interest only

Tresa at Arrowhead

27,500 2.5

April 28, 2021 Fixed rate of interest at 2.5% for the
first two years with a floating rate
thereafter at 225 basis points over
30-day LIBOR. Interest only

Runaway Bay Apartments 10,238 3.6 November 1, 2022 Fixed Rate. Interest only payments are
due monthly. Beginning December 1,

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 226

2013, principal and interest payments
are required based on a 30-year
amortization schedule

Centrepoint Apartments

17,600 3.7

January 1, 2019 Fixed rate. Interest only payments are
due monthly. Beginning February 1,
2015, principal and interest payments